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Amber Enterprises, through its subsidiary ILJIN Electronics has acquired a majority stake in 
Shogini Technoarts Private Limited. Shogini Technoarts is a manufacturer of PCBs, and its 
product portfolio includes single-sided, multi-layered, metal clad and flex PCBs, which it 
manufactures in its facility in Pune. These products find use in industries including automotive, 
defence, medical, industrial and power electronics, telecom, and consumer durables. Besides 
this, Amber’s bare PCB manufacturing aspirations include multi-layer PCBs through its 
subsidiary Ascent Circuits, and HDI, flex PCB, and other products through its JV with Korea 
Circuits. PLI scheme approvals for Ascent's multi-layer PCB project have been received, with a 
committed investment of INR 9.9bn over the scheme tenure, while decisions on the second 
application for HDI PCBs, wherein an investment of INR 32bn is expected in the JV with Korea 
Circuits, are likely soon.  

 Acquires majority stake in Shogini Technoarts:  Amber Enterprises, through its subsidiary ILJIN 
Electronics entered into a definitive agreement to purchase a majority stake in Shogini 
Technoarts Private Limited. Acquisition of majority stake in Shogini Technoarts will be 
completed at a mutually agreed value and will be disclosed separately post-closing. Shogini 
Technoarts, incorporated in 1982, is a prominent manufacturer of PCBs. Its product portfolio 
includes single-sided, double-sided, multi-layered, metal clad and flex PCBs, which it 
manufactures in its facility in Pune. Through these products, the Company caters to diverse end-
use applications such as automotive, defence, medical electronics, industrial electronics, power 
electronics, process control, telecommunication, computer peripheral, and LED lighting.  

 A brief on Shogini Technoart’s financials: The Company reported revenue of INR 3.9bn in 
FY25, +18% YoY. Over FY21-25, Shogini Technoarts has reported revenue CAGR of 22%. 
Further, in FY24, the Company posted EBITDA of INR 535mn, and margin of ~16%. Over FY21-
24, it has posted an EBITDA CAGR of 60%. FY24 PAT stood at INR 335mn. The Company has 
reported an average RoE/RoCE of 28%/17% over FY21-24, while net working capital stood at 
82 days as of Mar’24. Lastly, as of Mar’24, Shogini Technoart’s gross total debt stood at INR 
1bn, and net debt stood at INR 771mn, indicating a debt-to-equity and net debt-to-equity ratio 
of 1.5x and 1.1x respectively.  

 Summarising Amber’s PCB manufacturing aspirations:  Amber’s bare PCB manufacturing 
aspirations include multi-layer PCB through its subsidiary Ascent Circuits, and HDI, flex PCB, 
and other products through its JV with Korea Circuits. Basis this, Amber had filed two 
applications under the Electronic Component Manufacturing Scheme, one for multilayer PCBs 
through Ascent Circuits and the second for HDI PCBs through the JV with Korea Circuits. 
Approvals for Ascent's multi-layer PCB project have been received, with a committed 
investment of INR 9.9bn planned over the scheme tenure, while decisions on the second 
application for HDI PCBs, wherein an investment of INR 32bn is expected in the JV with Korea 
Circuits, is likely soon. 

 Revisiting Amber’s 2QFY26 performance: Amber 2Q revenue at INR 16.5bn, -2% YoY, was 
12% and 13% lower than our and consensus estimate respectively. EBITDA stood at INR 
913mn, -20% YoY, 24% and 30% lower than our and consensus estimate respectively. EBITDA 
margin at 5.5% contracted 120bps YoY and was 90bps lower than our estimate of 6.4% and 
140bps lower than consensus estimate of 6.9%. Amber reported a loss of INR 329mn, vs. our 
estimate of a profit of INR 171mn and consensus estimate of a profit of INR 210mn. 

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 
Net Sales 67,293 99,730 1,19,876 1,59,940 2,04,519 
Sales Growth (%) -2.9 48.2 20.2 33.4 27.9 
EBITDA 4,918 7,634 8,262 12,202 17,096 
EBITDA Margin (%) 7.3 7.7 6.9 7.6 8.4 
Adjusted Net Profit 1,329 2,436 2,918 5,239 7,938 
Diluted EPS (INR) 39.4 72.0 83.2 149.3 226.3 
Diluted EPS Growth (%) -15.5 82.6 15.5 79.5 51.5 
ROIC (%) 8.8 13.3 10.7 12.0 15.1 
ROE (%) 6.7 11.2 8.3 10.4 13.9 
P/E (x) 187.0 102.4 88.7 49.4 32.6 
P/B (x) 12.0 10.9 5.4 4.9 4.2 
EV/EBITDA (x) 52.2 34.1 30.5 21.2 15.0 
Dividend Yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 
Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 14/Nov/2025 
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Recommendation and Price Target 
Current Reco. ADD 
Previous Reco. ADD  
Current Price Target (12M) 8,150 
Upside/(Downside) 10.5% 
Previous Price Target 9,300 
Change -12.4% 

 

Key Data – AMBER IN  
Current Market Price INR7,376 
Market cap (bn) INR259.3/US$2.9 
Free Float 60% 
Shares in issue (mn) 33.7 
Diluted share (mn) 35.1 
3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR2,841.5/US$32.0 
52-week range 8,626/5,235 
Sensex/Nifty 84,563/25,910 
INR/US$ 88.7  

 

Price Performance 
% 1M 6M 12M 
Absolute -10.1 17.1 20.5 
Relative* -12.8 12.6 10.6 

* To the BSE Sensex 
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 Shogini Technoarts Private Limited – Profit & Loss Statement Exhibit 1.
Year End March31 (INR mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Net Revenue 1,769 2,637 2,974 3,325 

YoY 
 

49% 13% 12% 

     
Raw Material Costs (1,109) (1,834) (1,875) (1,962) 

Gross Profit 660 804 1,099 1,363 

Gross Profit margin % 37.3% 30.5% 37.0% 41.0% 

     
Employee Cost (251) (298) (345) (346) 

% of sales 14.2% 11.3% 11.6% 10.4% 

Manufacturing and other expenses (279) (364) (425) (482) 

% of sales 15.7% 13.8% 14.3% 14.5% 

     
EBITDA 131 141 329 535 

YoY 
 

8.0% 132.7% 62.7% 

EBITDA margin% 7.4% 5.4% 11.0% 16.1% 

     
Total D&A Expense (53) (57) (61) (72) 

EBIT 78 84 268 463 

YoY 
 

8.1% 218.1% 73.0% 

EBIT margin% 4.4% 3.2% 9.0% 13.9% 

     
Other Income 27 7 53 83 

Finance Costs (84) (88) (134) (101) 

PBT 21 3 187 444 

YoY nm -85.0% 5929.0% 137.6% 

     
Income Tax Expense (4) (1) (55) (109) 

Rate % (ex JCE and associate income) 21.4% 45.2% 29.5% 24.5% 

     
Net Profit 16 2 132 335 

Margins 0.9% 0.1% 4.4% 10.1% 

YoY nm -89.5% 7652.9% 154.4% 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Shogini Technoarts Private Limited – Balance Sheet  Exhibit 2.
Year End March31 (INR mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Net Fixed Assets 482 480 540 596 

Non-current investments 1 1 1 1 

Asset held for sale 16 64 56 161 

Non-Current Assets 499 546 597 758 

     
Cash  101 117 213 256 

Trade and other receivables  516 629 657 822 

Inventories 357 460 417 465 

Other current assets 20 29 11 14 

Current Assets 994 1,235 1,297 1,557 

Total Assets 1,493 1,781 1,894 2,315 

Share Capital 99 99 99 99 

Reserves and Retained Earnings 156 164 289 600 

Net Worth 255 263 388 699 

     
Long-term Borrowings  67 66 51 65 

Non-current Liabilities 67 66 51 65 

     
Short-term Borrowings 708 859 904 962 

Account Payables 427 542 447.7 524 

Other current liabilities 35 51 103 64 

Current Liabilities 1,171 1,452 1,455 1,550 

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,493 1,781 1,894 2,315 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 Shogini Technoarts Private Limited – Key ratios Exhibit 3.
Year End March31 (INR mn) FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 

Debt and Net Debt 
    

Gross Debt 775 925 955 1,027 

Net Debt (Net Cash) 673 808 743 771 

Debt/ (Equity + Minority Interest) 3.03 3.51 2.46 1.47 

Net Debt/ (Equity + Minority Interest) 2.64 3.07 1.92 1.10 

Cash + Current Investments 101 117 213 256 

Net Working Capital 430 525 533 713 

Return Ratios 
    

RoE 
 

0.6% 34.0% 47.9% 

ROCE (post-tax) 
 

4.0% 14.1% 21.6% 

ROCE (pre-tax) 
 

6.8% 18.5% 25.8% 

Working Capital     
Receivable Days 106 87 81 90 

Inventory Days 74 64 51 51 

Payables Days 88 75 55 58 

Net Working Capital Days 92 76 77 84 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
 

 



Amber Enterprises India  15 November 2025 

JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited Page 4 

 Amber – 1-yr forward P/E band chart (last 5 years) Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Bloomberg, Company, JM Financial 
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Financial Tables (Consolidated) 
Income Statement   (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 67,293 99,730 1,19,876 1,59,940 2,04,519 

Sales Growth -2.9% 48.2% 20.2% 33.4% 27.9% 

Other Operating Income 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Revenue 67,293 99,730 1,19,876 1,59,940 2,04,519 

Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp 54,999 81,856 99,872 1,32,096 1,66,866 

Personnel Cost 2,572 3,246 3,950 5,247 7,264 

Other Expenses 4,803 6,995 7,792 10,396 13,294 

EBITDA 4,918 7,634 8,262 12,202 17,096 

EBITDA Margin 7.3% 7.7% 6.9% 7.6% 8.4% 

EBITDA Growth 17.7% 55.2% 8.2% 47.7% 40.1% 

Depn. & Amort. 1,865 2,283 2,561 3,453 4,363 

EBIT 3,053 5,351 5,701 8,749 12,733 

Other Income 553 736 1,194 1,276 1,198 

Finance Cost 1,669 2,087 2,562 2,249 2,237 

PBT before Excep. & Forex 1,937 3,999 4,333 7,776 11,693 

Excep. & Forex Inc./Loss(-) 0 0 0 0 0 

PBT 1,937 3,999 4,333 7,776 11,693 

Taxes 519 1,188 1,088 2,022 3,040 

Extraordinary Inc./Loss(-) -23 -300 -250 -250 -250 

Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) 66 76 76 266 465 

Reported Net Profit 1,329 2,436 2,918 5,239 7,938 

Adjusted Net Profit 1,329 2,436 2,918 5,239 7,938 

Net Margin 2.0% 2.4% 2.4% 3.3% 3.9% 

Diluted Share Cap. (mn) 33.7 33.8 35.1 35.1 35.1 

Diluted EPS (INR) 39.4 72.0 83.2 149.3 226.3 

Diluted EPS Growth -15.5% 82.6% 15.5% 79.5% 51.5% 

Total Dividend + Tax  0    0   109   174    174 

Dividend Per Share (INR)   0.0   0.0   3.1     4.9   4.9 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 

Cash Flow Statement                                                     (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Profit before Tax 1,847 3,624 4,007 7,260 10,978 

Depn. & Amort. 1,865 2,283 2,561 3,453 4,363 

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) 0 0 0 0 0 

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. 3,654 -1,915 -9,546 -2,369 -2,501 

Others 400 402 0 0 0 

Taxes Paid -519 -1,188 -1,088 -2,022 -3,040 

Operating Cash Flow 7,248 3,206 -4,066 6,322 9,800 

Capex -6,122 -4,516 -8,000 -15,000 -8,500 

Free Cash Flow 1,127 -1,311 -12,066 -8,678 1,300 

Inc (-) / Dec in Investments -239 -308 0 0 0 

Others  -1,028 -2,731 -2,671 2,453 1,226 

Investing Cash Flow -7,388 -7,556 -10,671 -12,547 -7,274 

Inc / Dec (-) in Capital 0 1 13 0 0 

Dividend + Tax thereon 0 0 0 0 0 

Inc / Dec (-) in Loans 1,165 5,199 1,531 750 -1,000 

Others 293 -496 22,063 266 465 

Financing Cash Flow 1,458 4,705 23,607 1,016 -535 

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash   1,319   355  8,870   -5,209   1,992 

Opening Cash Balance   5,594  6,913   7,268    16,138   10,929 

Closing Cash Balance     6,913   7,268   16,138   10,929   12,921 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 

 
Balance Sheet  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders’ Fund 20,644 22,858 47,776 53,015 60,953 

   Share Capital 337 338 351 351 351 

   Reserves & Surplus 20,307 22,520 47,425 52,664 60,602 

Preference Share Capital  0 0 0 0 0 

Minority Interest 518 245 321 587 1,052 

Total Loans 14,332 19,400 19,900 20,650 19,650 

Def. Tax Liab. / Assets (-) 1,348 1,749 1,749 1,749 1,749 

Total - Equity & Liab. 36,841 44,253 69,747 76,001 83,404 

Net Fixed Assets 29,159 31,392 39,486 51,034 55,170 

   Gross Fixed Assets 25,187 29,043 37,043 52,043 60,543 

   Intangible Assets 9,000 9,416 12,072 12,072 12,072 

   Less: Depn. & Amort. 5,935 8,218 10,779 14,232 18,595 

   Capital WIP 907 1,151 1,151 1,151 1,151 

Investments 2,173 2,481 2,481 2,481 2,481 

Current Assets 34,571 50,392 67,606 73,315 89,207 

   Inventories 8,408 16,551 20,292 27,074 34,620 

   Sundry Debtors 15,693 17,501 22,088 29,470 37,684 

   Cash & Bank Balances 6,913 7,268 16,138 10,929 12,921 

   Loans & Advances 22 27 27 27 27 

  Other Current Assets 3,534 9,046 9,061 5,816 3,955 

Current Liab. & Prov. 29,061 40,012 39,826 50,828 63,453 

   Current Liabilities 25,525 35,934 35,748 46,751 59,375 

   Provisions & Others 3,536 4,078 4,078 4,078 4,078 

Net Current Assets 5,509 10,380 27,780 22,487 25,753 

Total – Assets 36,841 44,253 69,747 76,001 83,404 

 Source: Company, JM Financial 
 
 

Dupont Analysis                                                    
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Margin 2.0% 2.4% 2.4% 3.3% 3.9% 

Asset Turnover (x) 1.8 2.2 1.9 2.0 2.4 

Leverage Factor (x) 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.5 

RoE 6.7% 11.2% 8.3% 10.4% 13.9% 
 

Key Ratios                                                      
Y/E March FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

BV/Share (INR) 612.7 675.8 1,361.9 1,511.2 1,737.5 

ROIC 8.8% 13.3% 10.7% 12.0% 15.1% 

ROE 6.7% 11.2% 8.3% 10.4% 13.9% 

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.3 0.4 0.0 0.1 0.1 

P/E (x) 187.0 102.4 88.7 49.4 32.6 

P/B (x) 12.0 10.9 5.4 4.9 4.2 

EV/EBITDA (x) 52.2 34.1 30.5 21.2 15.0 

EV/Sales (x) 3.8 2.6 2.1 1.6 1.3 

Debtor days 85 64 67 67 67 

Inventory days 46 61 62 62 62 

Creditor days 127 126 100 103 105 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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History of Recommendation and Target Price  
Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

1-Nov-21 Buy 3,750   

3-Dec-21 Buy 3,850 2.7 

31-Jan-22 Buy 4,000 3.9 

2-Feb-22 Buy 4,050 1.3 

15-May-22 Buy 3,700 -8.6 

10-Aug-22 Buy 2,700 -27.0 

22-Oct-22 Buy 2,600 -3.7 

24-Jan-23 Buy 2,600 0.0 

17-May-23 Buy 2,600 0.0 

27-Jul-23 Buy 2,780 6.9 

24-Oct-23 Buy 3,215 15.6 

13-Feb-24 Buy 3,960 23.2 

18-May-24 Buy 4,370 10.4 

27-Jul-24 Buy 4,770 9.2 

24-Oct-24 Buy 7,110 49.1 

24-Jan-25 Buy 7,400 4.1 

19-May-25 Buy 7,250 -2.0 

30-Jul-25 Buy 8,650 19.3 

8-Oct-25 Add 9,300 7.5 

7-Nov-25 Add 8,150 -12.4 
 

 

Recommendation History 
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APPENDIX I 
JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited  

Corporate Identity Number: U67100MH2017PLC296081 
Member of BSE Ltd. and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 

SEBI Registration Nos.: Stock Broker - INZ000163434, Research Analyst - INH000000610 
Registered Office: 7th Floor, Cnergy, Appasaheb Marathe Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400 025, India. 

Board: +91 22 6630 3030 | Fax: +91 22 6630 3488 | Email: jmfinancial.research@jmfl.com | www.jmfl.com 
Compliance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: ashley.johnson@jmfl.com 
Grievance Officer: Ms. Ashley Johnson | Tel: +91 22 6224 1862 | Email: instcompliance@jmfl.com 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
New Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 
BUY Expected return >= 15% over the next twelve months. 
ADD Expected return >= 5% and < 15% over the next twelve months. 
REDUCE Expected return >= -10% and < 5% over the next twelve months. 
SELL Expected return < -10% over the next twelve months. 

Note: For REITs (Real Estate Investment Trust) and InvIT (Infrastructure Investment Trust) total expected returns include dividends or DPU (distribution per unit) 
Previous Rating System: Definition of ratings 
Rating Meaning 

BUY 
Total expected returns of more than 10% for stocks with market capitalisation in excess of INR 200 billion and REITs* and more than 15% 
for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. Total expected return includes dividend yields. 

HOLD 
Price expected to move in the range of 10% downside to 10% upside from the current market price for stocks with market 
capitalisation in excess of INR 200 billion and REITs* and in the range of 10% downside to 15% upside from the current market price 
for all other stocks, over the next twelve months. 

SELL Price expected to move downwards by more than 10% from the current market price over the next twelve months. 
* REITs refers to Real Estate Investment Trusts. 

Research Analyst(s) Certification 

The Research Analyst(s), with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: 
All of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and 
No part of his or her or their compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report. 
 
Important Disclosures 
This research report has been prepared by JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited (JM Financial Institutional Securities) to provide information about the 
company(ies) and sector(s), if any, covered in the report and may be distributed by it and/or its associates solely for the purpose of information of the select recipient 
of this report. This report and/or any part thereof, may not be duplicated in any form and/or reproduced or redistributed without the prior written consent of JM 
Financial Institutional Securities. This report has been prepared independent of the companies covered herein. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) as a Research Analyst and a Stock Broker having trading 
memberships of the BSE Ltd. (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). No material disciplinary action has been taken by SEBI against JM Financial 
Institutional Securities in the past two financial years which may impact the investment decision making of the investor. Registration granted by SEBI and 
certification from the National Institute of Securities Market (NISM) in no way guarantee performance of JM Financial Institutional Securities or provide any 
assurance of returns to investors. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities renders stock broking services primarily to institutional investors and provides the research services to its institutional 
clients/investors. JM Financial Institutional Securities and its associates are part of a multi-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, 
brokerage and financing group. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have provided or may provide services in respect of managing 
offerings of securities, corporate finance, investment banking, mergers & acquisitions, broking, financing or any other advisory services to the company(ies) covered 
herein. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have received during the past twelve months or may receive compensation from the 
company(ies) mentioned in this report for rendering any of the above services. 
JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell 
the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) covered under this report or (c) act as an advisor or lender/borrower to, or may have any 
financial interest in, such company(ies) or (d) considering the nature of business/activities that JM Financial Institutional Securities is engaged in, it may have 
potential conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report on the subject company(ies). 
Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor its associates or the Research Analyst(s) named in this report or his/her relatives individually own one per cent or 
more securities of the company(ies) covered under this report, at the relevant date as specified in the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. 
The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt or 
equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The Research 
Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report or their immediate relatives (as defined under SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 
2014); (a) do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered under this report or (b) did not receive any compensation from the company(ies) covered 
under this report, or from any third party, in connection with this report or (c) do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this 
report. Research Analyst(s) are not serving as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered under this report. 

mailto:jmfinancial.research@jmfl.com
https://www.jmfl.com/
mailto:ashley.johnson@jmfl.com
mailto:instcompliance@jmfl.com
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While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or developments 
referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This report is provided for 
information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 
This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been prepared 
by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 
have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered in this report by 
studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the views/recommendations expressed in 
such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 
The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 
any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 
make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 
This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 
This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional Securities 
and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of and to observe 
such restrictions. Please click here to access our detailed Terms and Conditions, including the Most Important Terms and Conditions. 
Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 
Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the United 
States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
"Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 
This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for purposes 
of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 15a-6 and 
is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are not a major 
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